#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES EDWARD BARBER,

Petitioner,

v.

Governor of Ala., et al., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

#### PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

\*\*\*\*EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JULY 20, 2023 AT 6: :00 P.M. CT/7:00 P.M. ET\*\*\*\*

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN\*
KELLY J. HUGGINS
MARA E. KLEBANER
STEPHEN SPECTOR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN JOSHUA J. FOUGERE SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

PAULA W. HINTON WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 800 Capitol St., Suite 2400 Houston, TX 77002 (713) 651-2600

Counsel for Petitioner

July 20, 2023

\* Counsel of Record

#### CAPITAL CASE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL / STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Alabama's Lethal Injection Protocol and Procedures	4
B. The Three Most Recent Lethal Injection Execution Attempts in Alabama	5
C. Respondents' Subsequent Lethal Injection Investigation	7
D.Mr. Barber's Prior History of Difficult Venous Access and Physical Condition	8
E. Expert Evidence Regarding Setting of IV Lines	8
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
A. Procedural History and Discovery	11
B. The Lower Court Decisions	12

## iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	
	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS CONCERNING SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS HARM	
II. ANOTHER FEASIBLE, READILY AVAILABLE METHOD OF EXECUTION EXISTS IN ALABAMA	20
III. THIS CASE IS A STRONG VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THESE ISSUES	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDICES	
VOLUME I:	
Opinion, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Governor of Ala.</i> , 23-12242 (11th Cir. July 19, 2023)	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2023), Dkt. No. 51	71a
Complaint, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. May 25, 2023), Dkt. No. 1	
Exhibit A to Complaint, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. May 25, 2023), Dkt. No. 1-1	123a
Exhibit B to Complaint, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. May 25, 2023), Dkt.	190a

	Page
Exhibit C to Complaint, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. May 25, 2023), Dkt. No. 1-3	149a
Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Enjoin Defendants From Executing James Edward Barber Via Lethal Injection, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 25	152a
Exhibit B to Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Enjoin Defendants From Executing James Edward Barber Via Lethal Injection, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 25-2	170a
Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023), Dkt. No. 38	175a
Exhibit E to Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023), Dkt. No. 38-1	191a
Exhibit G to Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023). Dkt. No. 38-3	201a

	Page
Exhibit H to Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023), Dkt. No. 38-4	
Exhibit J to Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023), Dkt. No. 38-6	
Exhibit L to Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction to Enjoin Defendants from Executing James Barber Via Lethal Injection, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2023), Dkt. No. 38-8	
Plaintiff's Exhibit 39, AP News, Alabama Man's Execution Was Botched, Advocacy Group Alleges, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-5	
Plaintiff's Exhibit 41, Alabama Department of Forensic Sciences, Autopsy of Joe James, Jr., Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-7	
Plaintiff's Exhibit 45, Affadavit of Alan Eugene Miller, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-10	
Plaintiff's Exhibit 46, Hamm, <i>Miller</i> v. <i>Hamm</i> , No. 22-cv-506 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 15, 2022), <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-11	

## vii

	Page
VOLUME II:	
Plaintiff's Exhibit 48, Second Amended Complaint, Smith v. Hamm, No. 22-cv-497 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 6, 2022), Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-13	273a
Plaintiff's Exhibit 49, Declaration of Kenneth Eugene Smith, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-14.	327a
Hearing Transcript, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 10, 2023), Dkt. No. 53	329a
Affidavit of Terry Raybon, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. July 10, 2023), Dkt. No. 54-2	491a
Hearing Transcript, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Governor of Ala.</i> , 23-12242 (11th Cir. July 7, 2023), Dkt. No. 25.	493a
VOLUME III:	
Defendants' Response in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 20, 2023), Dkt. No. 35	566a
Plaintiff's Motion to Compel Production of Documents and Answers to Interrogatories, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 30, 2023), Dkt. No. 45	583a
Exhibit A to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel Production of Documents and Answers to Interrogatories, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 30, 2023), Dkt. No. 45-1	

## viii

	Page
Exhibit B to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel Production of Documents and Answers to Interrogatories, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala. June 30, 2023), Dkt. No. 45-2	608a
Plaintiff's Exhibit 37, Montgomery Advertizer, Department of Corrections Denies Request for Joe Nathan James Jr. Execution Records, Barber v. Ivey, 2:23-cv-00342-ECM (M.D. Ala.	
July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-3	619a
Plaintiff's Exhibit 54, Certifications and Licenses Produced By Alabama Department of Corrections, <i>Barber</i> v. <i>Ivey</i> , 2:23-cv-00342-	
ECM (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023), Dkt. No. 50-16.	623a

### ix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Barber v. Ivey, No. 23-cv-342, 2023 WL 4410499 (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2023)
Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112
Price v. Comm'r, Dep't of Corr., 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)
Smith v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., No. 22-13781, 2022 WL 17069492 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022), cert. denied sub nom. Hamm v. Smith, 143 S. Ct. 1188 (2023)
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULE
U.S. Const. amend. VIII
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)1
28 U.S.C. § 13311
Ala. Code § 15-18-82(a)
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(a)
Ala. R. App. P. 8(d)(1)
